
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Waudby, Vassie, King and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 September 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 29 June 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 20 September 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. 2010/11 Quarter 1 Performance Report   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 This report presents an overview of performance at Quarter 1 

2010/11 for Environmental Services, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety managed within the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate. 
 
 



 
5. Safer York Partnership Performance 

Report   
(Pages 19 - 34) 

 This report, from the Safer York Partnership, presents 
information on performance on the Community Safety Plan. 
 

6. Update Report on Closed Circuit Television 
(CCTV)   

(Pages 35 - 90) 

 Following a request made by this committee in January 2010, 
this report presents an Executive report on the CCTV system 
operating in the city.  Based on the information provided, 
Members are asked to consider whether they wish to carry out a 
scrutiny review of CCTV in York. 
 

7. Capable Guardian Scheme and the Area 
Based Working Pilot   

(Pages 91 - 104) 

 This report explains the relationship between the Capable 
Guardian Scheme and the Area Based Working Pilot. 
 

8. Scrutiny Topic Assessment - Review of 
CYC Taxi Licensing Policy   

(Pages 105 - 114) 

 This report presents information on a proposed scrutiny review of 
the council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy, and asks Members to 
decide whether or not to proceed with the review. 
 

9. Workplan   (Pages 115 - 116) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s workplan. 

 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the
[...]
 Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), ORRELL, WAUDBY, KING AND CRISP 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR B WATSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE AND  B WATSON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Crisp declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 4 – “2009/10 Year End Monitoring Report 
– Finance and Performance” as a resident of an apartment and a 
representative on the management board. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 10 May 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. 2009/10 YEAR END MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report that presented two sets of data: 
 

• The 2009/10 financial outturn for revenue expenditure for the 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate. 

• Performance outturn against the directorate plan priorities and key 
performance indicators. 

 
It was noted that Table 2 – progress on delivering Corporate Strategy 
Actions (page 14 final row) should be amended to read “Go live date in late 
September 2010”.  
 
Officers gave details of the key issues and significant variances, as 
outlined in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members noted that total carry forward requests of £100k had been 
identified in respect of ward committees.  The key reason for the 
underspend had been that a number of schemes had been identified but 
had not been completed due to staffing difficulties or because of the need 
to undertake technical evaluation work and to gain necessary consents. 
The team was now fully staffed.  
 
Clarification was sought regarding the recycling arrangements that were in 
place in respect of flats and communal properties.  Officers explained that 
the council worked hard to engage with the management agencies for 
these properties in order to put suitable arrangements in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the performance update be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
 

5. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report from the Safer Partnership Board that detailed 
performance on the Community Safety Plan.  Officers went through the key 
issues. 
 
Members noted that the changes in the way in which Hate Crimes were 
now recorded had impacted on the statistics.  Work was taking place with 
communities to gain their confidence in reporting such incidents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee was informed of performance 

in implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
 
 

6. SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS PRIORITIES AND PUBLIC 
ATTITUDE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Members received a report that provided information on the priorities set 
for North Yorkshire Police’s (NYPs) Safer Neighbourhood Teams in York 
for the year 2009-10, and those rolled over or newly set for the first quartile 
of 2010-11.  It also presented data gathered via NYPs Public Attitude 
Survey between October 2009 to March 2010. 
 
Discussion took place as to ways in which the Police were tackling anti-
social behaviour.  Officers explained that this usually involved long term 
problem solving and close partnership working.  Details were given of the 
development of additional capable guardian schemes in wards with high 
crime rates.   
 
It was noted that a report was to be considered by the Executive on 20 
July 2010 regarding an Area Working Pilot proposal.  This six-month pilot 
would introduce enhanced neighbourhood management support 

Page 4



arrangements designed to develop wider partnership working and more 
integrated service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer Neighbourhood Teams’ priorities for the 
    city be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the Public Attitude Survey results be noted. 
 

(iii) That a report on the Capable Guardian Pilot and an 
overview of other initiatives, including information on 
the Area Based Working Pilot, be presented at the 
next meeting.   

 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 

in regard to scrutinising crime and disorder issues. 
 
 
 

7. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE FORCE POLICING PLEDGE - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that provided information on North Yorkshire 
Police Force Policing Pledge performance for the Force as a whole, and 
specifically for the City of York. 
 
The Committee noted that the Home Secretary had recently made a 
speech that referred to proposed changes in respect of Policing Pledges.  
The initial indication from the Police Authority was that, at least in the 
short-term, they may continue with some of the pledges as they were seen 
as important to the community. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information in the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 

in regard to scrutinising crime and disorder issues. 
 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION FROM NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE  
 
Superintendent Winward from North Yorkshire Police gave a presentation 
to the Committee.  A copy of the presentation is attached to the agenda 
reports. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the strategies that were in place to tackle 
cycle theft in the city. 
 
 

9. DRAFT FINAL REPORT FOR GRITTING POLICY REVIEW  
 
Members considered the draft final report on the CYC Winter Gritting 
Policy. 
 

Page 5



Concerns were expressed that the draft report did not make sufficient 
reference to the policy on the gritting of footpaths, although this issue had 
been discussed at the previous meeting.   
 
Members also suggested that the strategies in place to raise awareness of 
the council’s winter maintenance policy could be extended to include 
information being placed in “Your City” and “Your Ward”. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That an additional paragraph be included in the report 
   in respect of the gritting of footpaths. 
 
  (ii) That the proposed wording of the additional paragraph 

be circulated to members of the committee via email 
for approval. 

 
(iii) That the draft recommendations arising from the 

review, as detailed in paragraph 49 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
  (iv) That an additional recommendation relating to 

providing advice to residents wanting to clear snow 
and ice from footpaths near their property be included. 

 
  (v) That, subject to the addition of the recommendations 
    suggested above, the draft final report be signed off. 
 
REASON: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
   protocols. 
 
 

10. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to include a report to the 

committee on the Capable Guardian Pilot and an overview of 
other initiatives, including information on the Area Based 
Working Pilot (minute 6 refers). 

 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 6



 

1 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 September 2010  

 
2010/11 Quarter 1 Performance Report  

Summary 

1 This report presents an overview of performance at Q1 2010/11 for Environmental 
Services, Regulatory Services and Community Safety managed within the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate. 

Background 

2 It is a requirement within the council’s constitution to report to the relevant scrutiny 
panel every quarter. 

Finance overview 

3 The approved 2010/11 budget for this portfolio is £29.6m and the first review 
indicates a forecast overspend of £284k.  The main areas causing this overspend 
are a projected shortfall in income from Commercial Waste activities and an 
overspend on staffing within parking services.    

4 Work is being carried out to address the income shortfalls with alternative options 
that would reduce the position being assessed. The directorate will also address 
its current overspend position via vacancy management measures along with a 
continued freeze on non essential spend in order to outturn within budget by the 
end of the financial year. 

Performance overview 

5 Of 11 Corporate Strategy actions, 10 are on target at the end of Quarter 1.   

6 Of 5 relevant LAA indicators 4 appear likely to hit target, with 1 unlikely to hit target 
(NPI17: Perception to Anti-social behaviour). 

7 81% of the relevant actions and measures in the 2010/11 directorate plan are on 
target to be delivered / targets met.   

8 63% of the National PIs that are measurable at this point are on target, while 42% 
are improving on last year, and 32% are stable. 

 
Corporate Strategy 

9 The table below provides more detail about progress to end of quarter 1 on our 
corporate strategy actions.   

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

2 

Table: Progress on delivering Corporate Strategy Actions. 
 

Priority vision CYC commitments Improvement by 
2012 

2009/10 actions / 
milestones Progress Comment 

Safer City: We 
want York to be a 
safer city with low 
crime rates and 
high opinions of 
the city’s safety 
record. 

We will reduce the 
number of burglary 
and thefts within the 
city, using all 
available funds, 
such as target 
hardening. 

Reduce serious 
acquisitive crimes by 
at least 18% 

Respond to 100% of 
resident reque
[...]
 

 Crime and Disorder 

31 There are no significant crime and disorder implications within the report  

 Information Technology 

32 There are no significant IT implications within the report. 

 Property 

33 There are no significant Property implications within the report. 

Risk Management 

34 The report is primarily a look back at finance and service performance and therefore 
there are no significant risks in the content of the report.   

Recommendations 

35 That the Scrutiny Committee note the financial and performance position of the 
portfolio. 

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring procedures. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Douglas 
Performance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553227 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services 
 

 
Report Approved ü Date  

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Financial: None,   Human Resources: None,   Equalities: None 
Legal: None,   Crime and Disorder: None,   Information Technology: None 
Property: None,   Risk Management: None   
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Communities and Neighbourhood Directorate Plan 2010/11 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



SYP O&S / Board Performance Report August 2010 Pg.1 of 15

1

Safer York Overview and Scrutiny / Partnership Board Report
August 2010

PERFORMANCE REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN

1. Introduction and Overview

1.1 Data and/or update information on progress is not held by the Safer York
Partnership support team for all of the indicators contained within the plan and Local
Area Agreement. Therefore this report does contain gaps where information is
missing. Work is currently being completed to change the format of this report.

1.2 There is no data new data for around half of the indicators. There has also
been no 
[...]
e Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Information Report on CCTV in York 

Summary 

1. Following a request made by this Committee in January 2010, this report presents 
an Executive report on the Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system operating in 
the City, which outlines protocols and opportunities for expanding the system.  
Based on the information provided, Members are asked to consider whether they 
wish to carry out a scrutiny review of CCTV in York.  

Background 

2. In January 2010, this Committee received a report on a number of suggested 
scrutiny topics, one of which was ‘the Effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the costs 
involved’.  Suggestions for what a review of this topic could cover, were: 

i. the history of CCTV in York 
ii. the management and funding arrangements for York’s CCTV Service e.g. 

running/staffing costs, do Partners and/or external organisations contribute to 
the running costs etc 

iii. present coverage in regard to area covered, staffing hours, number of 
cameras / operators etc 

iv. staff training  
v. the public’s view on whether CCTV  

• reduces crime and anti-social behaviour  
• reduces their fear of crime and makes them feel safer 
• is an invasion of their privacy 

vi. the retail sector’s view on CCTV i.e. is its presence of value to them 
vii. How effective has it been in York e.g.:  

• how many convictions have been achieved as a result of CCTV evidence 
• Can its effect as a deterrent be quantified 

 
3. Members received information on the use of CCTV in York, provided by the Safer 

York Partnership, and were informed that a detailed officer report was scheduled to 
be presented to the Executive in July 2010.  At that time, the Committee deferred 
their decision on whether to proceed with a review of CCTV in York, requesting that 
following its presentation to the Executive, the officer report be brought to a meeting 
of this Committee – see copy at Annex 1.  

Agenda Item 6Page 35



 

4. More rec
[...]
nt has provided the following feedback on carrying out a scrutiny review 
at this time: 

 
 ‘It is considered that a scrutiny review of the effectiveness of CCTV in York 

is not appropriate at this time. In addition to the attached Executive Report 
which we believe provides much of the information pertinent to a scrutiny 
review, there is also the proposal being developed by the North Yorkshire 
Police Authority to undertake a review of the costs and effectiveness of 
CCTV provision across the North Yorkshire police force area. The NYPA 
are in the process of agreeing terms of reference for this and establishing 
a Task & Finish Group to carry out the review.  It is considered that this 
presents an extremely valuable opportunity to benchmark York’s CCTV 
system against those of neighbouring authorities and therefore our 
recommendation would be that any review of CCTV by the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee be deferred until this wider 
review is completed and can be presented.’ 

   
Options  

12. Having considered the information in the Executive report attached, this committee 
may choose to: 

 
i. Proceed with a scrutiny review of ‘the Effectiveness of CCTV in relation to the 

costs involved’ as originally considered 
ii. Request additional information in support of a possible scrutiny review and 

defer the decision on whether to proceed with a review until such time as the 
relevant information has been provided 

iii. Decide a review of CCTV in York is not required 

Page 37



 

Analysis 
 

13. A full analysis of the provision of CCTV in York is provided in the attached 
Executive Report. 

 
Corporate Strategy 

14. The provision of CCTV supports the council’s corporate strategy in a number of 
ways – see paragraph 41 of the attached report. 

 Implications 

15. The implications to the Council associated with the provision of CCTV in York are 
detailed in Annex 1, paragraphs 42-49. 

Risk Management 
 
16. There would be significant risks associated with the failure to adopt a formal funding 

arrangement for new cameras across the city, as detailed in paragraph 51 of the 
attached report. 

 
 Recommendations 

17. Members are recommended: 

i. to note the information within this report and its annexes  
ii. not to proceed with a scrutiny review of ‘the Effectiveness of CCTV in York’ at 

this time. 
iii. Request an update report on the outcome of the review by the North Yorkshire 

Police Authority once that review has been completed 
 
Reason:  In order to progress the work of this Committee inline with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty  
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 
Final Report Approved ü Date 26 August 2010 

   

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 –  Update Report on CCTV in York 
Annex 1A    – CYC Code of Practice for the Operation of CCTV 

Page 38



Annex 1 

 

  
 

   
 
 

Executive 20 July 2010 
 
Report of the Director, City Strategy  
 
 

Operation of the City of York CCTV System 
 
Summary 

1. This report describes the Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system operating in 
the City, and outlines protocols and opportunities for expanding the system. 

2. As well as providing a description of the current system, this report seeks 
approval to formalise the funding arrangements for new camera installations 
and adopt as Council “CCTV Code of Practice” the draft revised Code of 
Practice for System Operation. A copy of this draft code of practice is attached 
as appendix A to this report. 

3. The need to adopt the revised Code of Practice (CoP) arises from advances in 
the technology the system uses that mean operating procedures have changed. 
Revision of the CoP to reflect these changes and remain relevant are therefore 
required. 

4. Formalising funding arra
[...]
 Equalities:  None 

(d) Legal:  None 

Page 102



Annex Two 

(e) Crime and Disorder:  None  

(f) Information Technology (IT):  None 

(g) Property:  None 

(h) Other:  None 

 
 
Risk Management 
 

34. There are no perceived risks in operating the pilot area working proposals. 
 
Recommendations 

34. The Executive is requested to approve the implementation of the area working 
pilot comprising the wards identified at paragraph 19 from September 2010 for a 
minimum of 6 months, and for an evaluation report to be brought back to the 
Executive in March 2011 in order for members to determine whether to continue 
the model and widen the scheme to the rest of the City.  
 
Reason: To provide the scope for delivering improved services at a 

neighbourhood level by introducing enhanced neighbourhood support 
arrangements and working closely with a wider range of partners and 
the voluntary sector. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Kate Bowers 
Head of Neighbourhood 
Management 
Extn 1817 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 07/07/2010 

 

 
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
‘Street Level Services and Area based Working’ report to Executive 7 July 2009. 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex One: Examples of activities and outcomes. 
 
Annex Two: Map showing geographic area of the pilot. 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 September 2010 

 
Scrutiny Topic Assessment – Review of CYC Taxi Licensing Policy 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information on a proposed scrutiny review of the council’s 
current Taxi Licensing Policy, and asks Members to decide whether or not to proceed 
with the review. 

Background 

2. This topic was registered by Councillor Gillies as Chair of the Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee, following a number
[...]
ons associated with 
carrying out the suggested review. There will however be some 
legal requirements to which the Scrutiny will need to have regard, 
and the scrutiny panel will be advised of these in due course. A 
focussed remit with fixed objectives increases the potential for a 
successful scrutiny review, thereby maximising the benefits from 
the review and justifying the use of resources. 

 
17. Options B & C -  It is understood that Members of the Licensing & Regulatory 

Committee feel of the current policy, in implementation would 
benefit from an early review, and therefore wish to see that the 
policy be reviewed as soon as possible.    

There are no known HR or other implications associated with not carrying out the 
suggested review.   

Risk Management 
 

18. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations made within this 
report.   
 

Page 107



 Recommendations 

19. Having considered all of the information in this report and its annexes, it is 
recommended that the Committee:  

i. set up a Task Group to carry out a review of the council’s Taxi Licensing Policy  
ii. agree a remit and timeframe for the review  
iii. instruct the Task Group to agree a workplan for the review 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Assessment  Report Approved √ Date 9th  September 
2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer -  
Name    Dick Haswell                                                     
Title         Licensing & Bereavement Services Manager                                                    
Tel No. 551515 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –  Topic Registration Form 
Annex B –  Sugge
[...]
ased 
Working Pilot’  

5.   Assessment Report on registered scrutiny topic on ‘Review of CYC Taxi Licensing Policy’ 
6.   Workplan  
 

30 Nov 2010 
@  5pm 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   SYP Performance Report 
3.   Topic Assessment Report for proposed ‘Taxi Licensing’ scrutiny review  
4.   Workplan  
 

18 Jan 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Workplan  
 
 

1 March 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   Workplan  
 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 115



P
age 116

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2010/11 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	5 Safer York Partnership Performance Report
	6 Update Report on Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)
	Annex 1 York CCTV System
	Annex 1A

	7 Capable Guardian Scheme and the Area Based Working Pilot
	Annex One
	Annex Two

	8 Scrutiny Topic Assessment - Review of CYC Taxi Licensing Policy
	Annex A
	Annex B

	9 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), WAUDBY, B WATSON, FIRTH 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR ORRELL) AND CRISP 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR KING) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL, VASSIE AND KING 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 29 June 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. 2010/11 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented an overview of performance at 
Quarter 1 2010/11 for Environmental Services, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety managed within the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate. 
 
Members agreed that, to avoid a duplication of work with other committees, 
it would be useful for future monitoring reports to focus on significant 
variations from target only1. 
 
Officers explained that the first review indicated a forecast overspend of 
£284k.  The main areas causing this overspend were a projected shortfall 
in income from Commercial Waste activities and an overspend on staffing 
within parking services.  Details were given of the work that was ongoing to 
address these issues; including vacancy management measures and a 
continued freeze on non-essential spend.   It was anticipated that outturn 
would be within budget by the end of the financial year. 
 



It was noted that, although there was a shortfall in income from 
Commercial Waste activities, it continued to be profitable.  Details were 
given of some of the challenges faced by the service, including competition 
from other providers.  Members were informed that the service had been 
identified as a More for York project.   
 
Members were updated on performance against Corporate Strategy 
actions, LAA indicators and National Performance Indicators, as outlined in 
the report.  It was noted that there remained issues in respect of 
cleanliness in the city centre and progress was not on target.  The 
Committee would be kept updated on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1. Future monitoring reports to focus on significant variances only   
 

 
MD  

 
15. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report from the Safer Partnership Board that detailed 
performance on the Community Safety Plan.  Officers went through the key 
issues. 
 
It was noted that the problems in respect of cycle theft were ongoing.  
Details were given of the work that was taking place to address this issue, 
including Operation Spoke, working with the higher education 
establishments, the use of tracker bikes and consulting with other cycling 
cities to identify effective strategies. 
 
Members were pleased to note the success of Operation STYLE and the 
impact that this had had on reducing violent crime. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee was informed of performance 

in implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
 

16. UPDATE REPORT ON CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION (CCTV)  
 
Following a request made by the committee in January 2010, Members 
considered a report that had been presented to the Executive on the 
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system operating in the city, which 
outlined protocols and opportunities for expanding the system.  Based on 
the information provided, Members were asked to consider whether they 
wished to carry out a scrutiny review of CCTV in York. 
 



Written comments from Councillor Vassie, who was in support of a review 
being carried out, were tabled. 
 
Members noted the proposal being developed by the North Yorkshire 
Police Authority to undertake a review of the costs and effectiveness of 
CCTV provision across the North Yorkshire police force area.   
 
Members commented on the benefits that CCTV provided to the city as a 
whole, as well as to specific wards.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the information contained within the report and its 
   annexes be noted. 
 

(ii) That a scrutiny review of “The Effectiveness of CCTV 
in York” not proceed at this time. 

 
(iii) That an update report on the outcome of the review by 

the North Yorkshire Police Authority be presented to 
the committee once that review had been completed. 

 
REASON: In order to progress the work of this committee in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

17. CAPABLE GUARDIAN SCHEME AND THE AREA BASED WORKING 
PILOT  
 
Members received a report that explained the relationship between the 
Capable Guardian Scheme and the Area Based Working Pilot.  Officers 
gave details of the similarities and differences between these two 
initiatives, as outlined in the written report.   
 
Members commented on the overlap between the Area Based Working 
Pilot and the work that was already taking place at a ward level and 
expressed some reservations as to whether this would lead to an increase 
in bureaucracy.  It was agreed that resource availability and the support of 
the Police were key factors in the success of this initiative.  Some 
Members expressed concern at the Police’s availability to attend meetings, 
including ward meetings.    
 
Officers stated that the Area Based Working Pilot was in its very early 
development and that further information could be provided to the 
Committee as the scheme developed. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That an update on the Area Based Working Pilot be 
presented to the Committee at a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of the Capable 

Guardian Scheme and the Area Based Working Pilot. 
 
 



 
18. SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT - REVIEW OF CYC TAXI LICENSING 

POLICY  
 
Members received a report that presented information on a proposed 
scrutiny review of the council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy and asked 
Members to decide whether or not to proceed with the review. 
 
Councillor Gillies explained that he had registered the topic as Chair of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee, as the committee agreed that it 
would be useful for a review to take place to ensure that the council had a 
robust Taxi Licensing Policy.   Officers stated that they supported the 
proposal to carry out a review.  Taxis played an important role in the city 
and the council had a duty to make sure that the service provided was of a 
high standard.  A robust Taxi Licensing Policy would be in the best 
interests of taxi users and would also provide clarity for taxi drivers. 
 
Consideration was given to draft remit for the review, as detailed at Annex 
B to the report.  Members were asked to email the Scrutiny Officer 
following the meeting with any proposed amendments to the draft remit. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a task group be set up to carry out a review of the 
    council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

(ii) That the task group’s recommendations be reported 
back to the committee for their consideration. 

 
(iii) That the task group comprise of a maximum of three 

members and should not include Members who serve 
on the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

 
(iv) That the membership of the task group be confirmed 

following the meeting. 
  

(v) That the remit for the review be as detailed in Annex B 
to the report but would take into account any 
comments received from Members following the 
meeting. 

 
(vi) That the task group agree a workplan for the review, 

with an expectation that the review be completed 
within a four-month timescale. 

 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols 

and workplans. 
 
 

19. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan.   
 



It was noted that, depending on the progress made by the Taxi Licensing 
Policy Task Group, it may be necessary to convene an additional meeting 
to consider their final recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: That the workplan be updated to include: 
 

• An interim report from the Taxi Licensing Policy Task 
Group to be presented at the meeting on 5 January 
2011. 

• An update report on the Area Based Working Pilot for 
presentation at a future meeting (date to be 
confirmed). 

 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


